
 

 

HelMeeting 
 

West AREA COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Monday 19TH JUNE, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 
 
To: Members of West AREA COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Vice Chair: Councillor Ernest Ambe Esq 
 
Councillors 
 
Kamal Gurung 
Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Anne Clarke 
Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Mark Shooter 
Matthew Perlberg 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Zakia Zubairi Sara Conway Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Rishikesh Chakraborty Laithe Jajeh Shuey Gordon 
Ammar Naqvi Lucy Wakeley Joshua Conway 
Alex Prager Humayune Khalick Gill Sargeant 
Alan Schneiderman Giulia Innocenti Nigel Young 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
Details on how to participate in Council Committee meetings can be found by visiting the link: 
Take part in a meeting | Barnet Council 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah.Rahman@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
mailto:Pakeezah.Rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Residents' Issues (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Deputations (if any)  

 
 

 
8.   Public Questions (if any)  

 
 

 
9.   Public Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
10.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
11.   Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund update  
 

11 - 28 

 
12.   Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  

 
29 - 52 

 
13.   Any Other Items that the Chair Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 



 
 
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Committee 

 
30 March 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Kamal Gurung 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith.  
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the response to the Public Question which was published and 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
Upon invitation of the Chair, Joan Roselie asked a supplementary question which was 
responded to verbally by Officers and the Chair. 

  
  

6.    PETITIONS (IF ANY) - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chair noted that two petitions were received which were considered in turn.  
  

1.    Review of Double Yellow Lines, Forumside, Edgware 
  
The Committee noted the matter outlined in the petition. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  

-       Notes the petition detailed in section 1. 
  
-       Refers the matter to a chief officer to provide a written response to Lead 

Petitioner within 20 working days. 
  

2.    Safety Measures Greyhound Hill 
  
The Lead Petitioner, Noeleene Countinho, presented the petition on behalf of the 
children at Sunnyfields Primary School and outlined the issues. 
  
Ward Councillors and Members spoke on the issue and provided suggestions. 
  
Officers said that a review of the area could be carried in consultation with Members and 
a response of those findings would be provided to the Lead Petitioner.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  

-       Notes the petition detailed in section 1. 
  
-       Refers the matter to a chief officer to provide a written response to Lead 

Petitioner within 20 working days. 
  
  

7.    RESIDENTS ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

8.    PETITION RESPONSE ON MEASURES TAKEN TO TACKLE ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR IN COLINDALE AREA  
 
Maggie Higton-Brown, Head of Community Safety, Enforcement, CCTV & Intelligence, 
presented the report on anti-social behaviour reported in the area and the measures 
taken to tackle the problem. 
  
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask questions in relation to reporting 
and the location of community safety hubs. 
  
It was noted that consultation with Members be carried out prior to the implementation of 
further PSPO signage in particular areas. 
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee note and comment on the actions taken 
in response to the Petition. 
  
  

9.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) & ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING FUND 
UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the report which set out the CIL budget and Road Safety & Parking 
budget allocations for the West Area Committee and the status of current schemes. 
  

6



 

3 

RESOLVED that the West Area Committee: 
  
1. Notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding available for allocation 
during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2.2 of this report and in Appendix 1.  
  
2. Notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & overspends in paragraph 
2.1 of this report 3. That the West Area Committee notes the Road Safety & 
Parking Fund available for allocation during 2022/23 in paragraph 7.2.5 and as set 
out in Appendix 2. 
  
  

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

11.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The West Area Committee considered the following requests as highlighted in section 1 
of the report: 
  
Councillor Andrea Bilbow - Summer Solstice Festival 
  
Councillor Bilbow presented the application. Further to a discussion, the Committee 
voted unanimously to approve the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee: 
  
-Awards funding of £5,000 and any conditions attached and notes the implications 
to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Councillor Anne Clarke – Westcroft Open Space 
  
Councillor Alan Schneiderman introduced the application. The Committee welcomed 
Sarah, resident of Westcroft Close, who spoke about the scheme and its benefits. 
  
Councillor Clarke added that the area in question would really benefit from the 
investment. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee:  
  
-Awards funding of £73,000 and any conditions attached and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty – Community Support Hub 
  
Councillor Chakraborty presented the application with regards to the children’s and 
parent’s play space. 
     
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  

7



 

4 

  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee:  
  
-Awards funding of £6,280 and any conditions attached and notes the implications 
to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Councillor Earnest Ambe – Sturgess Park Playground 
  
Councillor Ambe presented the application.  
  
Councillor Clarke referred to plans for Brent Cross Shopping Centre. The Councillor 
asked if the Committee would be able to reclaim this cost should any planning 
application be approved.  
  
It was noted that there is currently no timeline for Brent Cross Shopping Centre and that 
the issue would be raised with Planning for a response on the matter. 
     
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee:  
  
-Awards funding of £115,500 and any conditions attached and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Councillor Nagus Narenthira – Colindale Park Water Bottle Filling Station 
  
Councillor Narenthira presented the application and highlighted that the request for 
funding had significantly reduced. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee:  
  
-Awards funding of £17,500 and any conditions attached and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Councillor Giulia Innocenti – Green Our Neighbourhood Schools’ Greening Project  
  
Councillor Innocenti presented the application. The Committee welcomed Ingrid, Chair of 
Green our Neighbourhood, who spoke about the scheme and its benefits. 
     
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee:  
  
-Awards funding of £20,942 any conditions attached and notes the implications to 
the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

8



 

5 

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.31pm 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
West Area Committee  

19th June 2023 

 

Title  Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking Fund update 

Date of meeting 19/06/2023 

Report of Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery, Growth & 
Corporate Services 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards Burnt Oak, Childs Hill, Colindale North, Colindale South, 
Cricklewood, Edgware, Hendon and West Hendon 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 

Appendix B – Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme Update  

Officer Contact Details  Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  

Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
This report provides Members with an update on the CIL budget allocations for the West Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2023/24, and an update on the 
Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2023/24 and the status of current schemes. 

Recommendations 

1. That the West Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report and in 
Appendix 1.  

2. That the West Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 1. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk


3. That the West Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for allocation 
during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix 2 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the 

West Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area Committee to determine the 
amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings. 

1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the North Area Committee. 

1.3 The amounts approved from the CIL reserve were based on estimates from the service 
department, with a view that should the estimate prove to be understated there would be no 
further call on the Area Committee budgets without an additional approval. Expenditure exceeding 
15% of the original estimate will require an explanation to enable the Area Committee to agree any 
additional funding.  

1.4 Detail as to the activity to date of this Area Committee and the balance available are attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

1.5 This report also includes an update of the Road Safety & Parking budget allocation and 
schemes as Appendix 2 to this report.  

1.6 CIL activity 

1.7 The latest position shows expenditure to May 2023. The total amount of overspend for 
2022/23 is £48,660 which is deducted from the 2023/24 allocation (see Appendix 1). 

1.8 The over & underspends from the prior year schemes that are still open will impact on the 
total Area Committee available balance, until the schemes are certified as complete.  

1.9 All CIL funding allocations should be submitted in accordance with the approved CIL funding 
application guidelines detailed in the Policy & Resources Committee report dated 22 February 2023. 

1.10 Road Safety & Parking Budget Activity 

1.11 The latest position as set out in Appendix 2 shows the agreed allocations to date and the 
remaining budget available for future schemes. 

1.12 Funding has been allocated to various organisations and/or projects and this will enable the 
Area Committee to note the amount available for future allocation. 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 
2.1 No alternative options were considered. 

3. Post Decision Implementation 
3.1 CIL Activity Decisions can be made by the Area Committee to allocate funding to organisations 

from the Area Committee general reserves based on member supported applications and from the 
Area Committee CIL reserve for requests for infrastructure related surveys and works and anything 
else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on the area.  

12



3.2 Road Safety & Parking Activity Approved Road Safety & Parking schemes arising from member 
requests, petitions or area committee report funded schemes to be implemented by Highways in 
line with timelines provided. 

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 CIL is a mechanism whereby the council can care for its People, Places and Planet, and to be a 
council that is effective and engaged with residents.  

Corporate Performance / Outcome Measures 

4.2 Not applicable in the context of this report.  

Sustainability  

4.3 There are no direct environmental impl
[...]
ppendices Appendix A – Members NCIL Applications 

Officer Contact Details  Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer & Place   

Contact: Madeleine.Herbert@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 
Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider the 
information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in accordance 
with its powers. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report.  
2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:  

a. award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;   

b. defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or  
c. reject the application, giving reasons.   

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been raised. The 

summary of the applications is in the table below, and the detailed applications are in Appendix 1:  

29

AGENDA ITEM 12



1.2   

Ward  Scheme Description  Ward 
Member  

Budget Allocation  
£  

Colindale North  Centre of Excellence   Cllr Andreas 
Ioannidis  

14,990  

Burnt Oak  Montrose Skate park – Keep 
rolling project  

Cllr Sara Conway   33,810  

Colindale South Living Ministries – social 
activities for ages 60+   

Cllr Humayune 
Khalick 

9,360  

    

 

1.3 The Committee is requested to decide in respect of each application submitted by Ward 
Members for Neighbourhood CIL Funding, in line with its terms of reference set out in Part 2B and 
Committee Procedure Rules set out in Part 3C of the Council’s Constitution.   

1.4 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge that was introduced by the Planning 
Act 2008 Part II to help deliver infrastructure to support the development in an area. C
[...]
rnet.gov.uk/ncil-consultation
https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/ncil-consultation
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11170&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11170&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS CIL FUNDING REQUEST FORM 

AREA COMMITTEE – MEMBERS CIL FUNDING REQUEST 
MEMBER Cllr Humayune Khalick and Cllr Gill Sargeant  
DATE 05/06/2023 
WARD Colindale South  
cross-ward applications   

SCHEME SUMMARY 
The New West Hendon 60+ project activities which brings participants together, relieving the 
hardships of loneliness, isolation and consequential mental health issues 
 
Funding Request (£) £9360 
CIL Eligibility  
Area Committee 
priorities 

The New West Hendon/ Colindale South 60+ project activities which 
brings participants together, relieving the hardships of loneliness, 
isolation and consequential mental health issues sits well within the 
Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy plan of years 2021-2025 
(https://www.barnet.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-
11/Joint%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy.pdf) 

Who will deliver the 
scheme 

Living Way Ministries will delivered the scheme for West Hendon 60+ 
Group is the Community Group.  

Community Grants 
(if applicable please 
confirm this is 
included with the 
application) 

Yes 

Feasibility Study 
only 

No 

BUDGET & DELIVERY 
Please provide an itemised budget for the scheme (for example – quotes provided, an excel sheet 
etc). Please ensure the budget reflects the funding requested in the application. 
 
New West Hendon 60+ Group Budget: 
Volunteers Allowance @ £10/p x 3 

 
1560 

Session activities cost @ £75 /day 3900 
Refreshments @ £25/wk 1300 
Total   9360 
 
The budget should be supported by either the relevant Barnet service area (their quote is sufficient) 
or at least two quotes from external suppliers, which are itemised and with the VAT element shown 
separately). 
 
This ensures that a competitive tend
[...]
revious Meeting
	11 Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund update
	Appendix A  _ CIL Budget Update
	�AREA COMMITTEE�West
	Area Committee West – CIL Budget update
	Area Committee West – CIL schemes open (non-Highways)
	Area Committee West – CIL schemes open (non-Highways) cont. 
	Area Committee West – CIL schemes open (Highways)

	Appendix B - RS&P Budget Update
	�AREA COMMITTEE�West
	Road Safety & Parking – Budget update
	Road Safety & Parking Schemes – North 
	Road Safety & Parking Schemes – West 
	Road Safety & Parking Schemes – East 
	Road Safety & Parking Schemes – East Cont.


	12 Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix A - Members NCIL Applications




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Committee 

 
19 June 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Kamal Gurung 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
 

Also in attendance 
 

Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Ernest Ambe 
 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ernest Ambe who was substituted for by 
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
It was noted that the petitions received required a response from the relevant Cabinet 
Member. Updates or responses to petitions will be published on the e-petitions section of 
the website once an officer has responded or a Committee or Full Council has received a 
petition.  
  
Updates to petitions will be shared with Committee Members in due course.  
  



 

2 

  
6.    RESIDENTS' ISSUES (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  

7.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

8.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

9.    PUBLIC COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

11.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING – NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) & ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING FUND 
UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the report which set out the CIL budget and Road Safety & Parking 
budget allocations for the West Area Committee and the status of current schemes.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee:  

1.     Notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding available for 
allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report and in 
Appendix 1. 
  

2.     Notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & overspends in 
paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 1. 

  
3.     Notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for allocation during 

2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

  
12.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  

 
The West Area Committee considered the following requests as highlighted in section 1 
of the report: 
  
Cllr Humayune Khalick - The New West Hendon 60+ Project 
  
The Chair introduced the application and the benefits it would serve to both the Colindale 
South and West Hendon wards. 
  
Cllr Chakraborty presented the application highlighting its benefits.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  



 

3 

  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee awards funding of £9,360 and any 
conditions attached and notes the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding 
budget. 
  
  
Cllr Andreas Ioannidis - Centre of Excellence 
  
Cllr Ioannidis presented the application highlighting the benefits it would provide to the 
Somali community.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee awards funding of £ 14,990 and any 
conditions attached and notes the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding 
budget. 
  
  
Cllr Sara Conway - Montrose Skate Park – Keep Rolling Project 
  
Cllr Conway presented the application on behalf of the community using the facility. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the West Area Committee awards funding of £33,810 and any 
conditions attached and notes the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding 
budget. 
  
  

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.29pm 
 


